

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2030


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03RD MARCH, 2020/ PHALGUNA 13, 1941 (SAKA)

MONITORING OF SPEED VIOLATIONS IN DELHI/NCR

2030.  SHRI RAJ KUMAR CHAHAR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of electronic monitoring devices set up in Delhi/NCR and the locations/roads at which such devices have been installed for checking the speed violations since the implementation of the amended Motor
Vehicles Act;

(b) the number of such electronic monitoring devices which are non-operational and the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of erring drivers served challans since the installation of the devices; and

(d) the reasons in case of non issuance of challans?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) and (b):     As per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India, the

primary responsibility with respect to ‘Police’ & ‘Public Order’ lies with the State Governments concerned. In so far as NCT of Delhi is concerned, Delhi Police has reported that a total of 100 gantry mounted Over-Speed Violation Detection Camera systems (OSVD) have been installed at 49 road stretches in the NCT of Delhi.   In addition, Red  Light  Violation  Detection
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Camera System (RLVD) has been installed at 34 intersections, which also has the facility to check violation of speed limits. The details of locations/ roads at which such devices have been installed are at Annexure I and Annexure II. 75 OSVD cameras have been installed on various roads and RLVD cameras have been installed at 18 intersections in the month of December, 2019 after implementation of the Motor Vehicles (Amendment)

Act, 2019, i.e. 01.09.2019. The details of locations/ roads at which such devices have been installed are at Annexure III and Annexure IV.   As on

date, no such device is non-operational.


(c) and (d): Details of the notices served by Delhi Police to the erring motorists on the basis of violations detected through these systems during the period from February, 2019 to August, 2019 are as under:-


Violation No. of notices

issued
Red light/stop line/ driving against
the flow of traffic

14,44,721

Over-speeding 9,91,481
Total 24,36,202


As per the new system, notices were sent by Delhi Police electronically through SMS to the violators on their respective mobile numbers and e-payment gateway facility was given to the violators for depositing the challan amount electronically. However, after the notification of the

amended MV Act w.e.f. 01.09.2019, the above-mentioned process had to be

stopped since traffic personnel of Delhi Police have not been as yet

authorised to compound the challaning amount under section 200 (1) of

the MV Act, 1988 by the Government of NCT of Delhi. However, the

violations are printed in notice forms, and sent by registered post to the

violators. The number of such notices issued with effect from 01.09.2019

to 26.02.2020 are 21,406.


*******


Annexure I to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2030 for 03.03.2020


Details of locations at which 100 Nos. Over-Speed Violation Detection Camera System (OSVD) have been installed in the NCT of Delhi


Sl. No. Location No. of Cameras

1.  NH-24 02
2. Salimgarh Bypass – ITO to ISBT, Kashmere Gate 02
3. Outer Ring Road – Wazirabad to Bhalaswa Dairy. 02
4. Bhalaswa to Wazirabad 02
5. Dev Prakash Shastri Marg – Ratan Puri to Inderpuri 02
6. Dhaula Kuan to Naraina 02
7. Aruna Asaf Ali Road – JNU to Masoodpur 03
8. Nelson Mandela Road 02
9.  DND Flyover  02
10.  NH-1 (G.T. Karnal Road)  02
11.  NH-1 (G.T. Karnal Road  02
12. Josep Broz Tito Marg 02
13. NH-24, Ghazipur to LNC1 Ring Road 02
14. NH-24, LNC 1 Ring Road to Ghazipur 02
15. Premabri Pull- Shalimar Bagh 02
16. Barapula Flyover 02
17. NH-10 (Rohtak Road)  02
18. Akshardham Metro Station.   02
19. Salimgarh Bypass – ISBT to ITO 02
20. Ring Road – ISBT to Wazirabad 02
21. Dwarka Link Road 02
22. MG Road  04
23. T3 Road  02
24. Noida Link Road, Mayur Vihar Phase-I 02
25. VandeMataram Road 02
26. Dwarka Near Sector – 21 Metro Station 02
27. Road No.208, Dwarka  02
28. Shankar Road Round-About to Talkatora Round About 02
29. Mehrauli – Mahipalpur road 02
30. Trauma Centre to I.P. College ‘T’ Point 02
31. Outer ring road from Wazirabad near Azad pur 02
32. Bawana Road 02
33. Kanjhawala Road 02
34. Kanjhawala Road 02
35. Rohini  02
36. Mundaka to Bahadurgarh 02
37. Dwarka Sec-21 to Chhawla 02
38. Dwarka metro station sector 9 02
39. NISIT to Dwarka Sector – 3 Near DPS, Dwarka 02
40. Sector – 3 to Dwarka Flyover 02
41. Peeragarhi 02
42. Chawla Road 02
43. Shakurpur Metro Station. 02
44. Multan Nagar 02
45. Mahipalpur Bye Pass 02
46. Rajouri Garden Ring road 02
47. Millenium Bus Depot 02
48. VandeMatram Road 02
49. NH-24, LNC 1 Ring Road to Ghazipur 01

 TOTAL 100


Annexure II to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2030 for 03.03.2020


Details of 34 intersections at which Red Light Violation Detection Camera System (RLVD) have been installed in the NCT of Delhi


Sl. No. Name of Intersection
1. Lodhi road –Dayal Singh College Crossing
2.  Chirag Delhi
3. Lado Sarai- T Point
4.  CDR Chowk
5. IIT Gate Below IIT Gate Flyover
6. Chatta Rail-Red Fort Chowk
7. Jail road-Lajwanti Chowk
8.  Kingsway Camp
9. Punjabi Bagh-Moti Nagar Ring Road
10. Rajesh Pilot Marg-Prithviraj Road
11. Sector-1, Dwarka Red Light
12. Aurobindo Chowk
13.  Kirbi Place
14. NSG Light Signal
15. Gulabi Bagh-Tri Nagar crossing
16. IP College-Khyber Pass signal
17. Sector 4/12 crossing at Dwarka
18. NSIT Red Light
19. Crown Plaza Chowk-Tughlakabad crossing
20. Raja Garden Chowk
21. Pacific Mall Red Light
22.  K.D. Chowk
23. Chandgiram Akhara Red Light
24. Vishwavidyalaya Red Light
25. Moti Bagh - Shanti Path Ring Road Crossing
26. Bhikaji Cama Place – Africa Avenue Ring Road Crossing
27. Nauroji Nagar – Vinayak Marg Ring Road
28. Andrews Ganj Ring Road
29. Moolchand Ring Road
30. Lal Sai Market – Lajpat Nagar Ring Road
31. Captain Gour Marg Ring Road
32. Sriniwas Puri Ring Road
33. Sarai Kale Khan Ring Road
34. Maya Puri Chowk


Annexure III to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2030 for 03.03.2020


Details of locations at which 75 Nos. Over-Speed Violation Detection Camera System (OSVD) have been installed in the NCT of Delhi


Sl.
No.

Location No. of Cameras

1 MG Road 2
2 NH-10 (Rohtak Road) 2
3 Mehrauli-Mahipalpur Road 2
4 Bawana Road 2
5 Kanjhawala Road 2
6 Mundka To Bahadurgarh 2
7 Nisit To Dwarka Sec-3 Near DPS, Dwarka 2
8 Sec-3 To Dwarka Flyover 2

9
Metro Pillar No 202, Rohtak Road Multan
Nagar 2

10 Dwarka Sector 9 2
11 NH-24 LNC1 Ring Road To Ghazipur 1
12 NH-24 LNC1 Ring Road To Ghazipur 1
13 NH-24 Ghazipur To Lnc-1 Ring Road 1
14 NH-24 Ghazipur To Lnc-1 Ring Road 1
15 Ring Road ISBT To Wazirabad 2
16 Dwarka Link Road 2
17 Barapula Flyover 2
18 T3-Road 2
19 Noida Link Road Mayur Vihar Ph-1 2
20 Vande Matram Marg 2
21 Vande Matram Marg 2
22 Near Sec-21 Metro Station 2
23 Road No. 208, Dwarka 2
24 Shanker Road To Talkatora Round 2
25 Akhshardham Metro Station 2
26 Kanjhawala Road 2
27 Rohini 2
28 Dwarka Sec-21 To Chhawla 2
29 Peeragarhi 2
30 Chawla Road 2
31 Shakurpur Metro Station. 2
32 Prembari Pull – Shalimar 2
33 Mahipalpur Bye Pass 2
34 Millenium Bus Depo 2
35 Rajouri Garden Ring Road 2
36 MG Road Sultantpur Metro Station 2
37 Majlis Park Metro Station 2
38 Trauma Centre To IP College 'T' Point 2
39 NH-24 1
40 Geeta Colony 1
41 Rajghat DTC Depot 1

 Total  75


Annexure IV to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2030 for 03.03.2020


Details of 18 intersections at which Red Light Violation Detection Camera System (RLVD) have been installed in the NCT of Delhi


S. No. Name of Intersection

1 Kingsway Camp

2 Punjabi Bagh-Moti Nagar Ring Road

3 Aurbindo Chowk

4 Sector-1, Dwarka Red Light

5 Jail road-Lajwanti Chowk

6 Chatta Rail-Red Fort Chowk

7 Rajesh Pilot Marg-Prithviraj Road

8 Kirbi Place

9 Gulabi Bagh-Tri Nagar crossing

10 IP College-Khyber Pass signal

11 Sector 4/12 crossing at Dwarka

12 NSIT Red Light

13 Crown Plaza Chowk-Tughalkabad crossing

14 Raja Garden Chowk

15 Pacific Mall Red Light

16 K.D. Chowk

17 Chandgiram Akhara Red Light

18 Vishwavidyalaya Red Light

